
AGENDA FOR

YOUTH CABINET

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Youth Cabinet

Councillors : R Caserta, Harris, K Hussain, D Jones, 
Kelly, O'Brien, N Parnell and J Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Youth Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Youth Cabinet which will 
be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 20 October 2015

Place: Council Chamber - Town Hall

Time: 5.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes: Refreshments/light snacks will be available in the 
Balcony Bar from 4.30pm for those attending the 
meeting.



AGENDA

YC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

YC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor Members of the Youth Cabinet are asked whether they have an 
interest in any item on the agenda and if so to formally declare that 
interest.

YC.3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015 are attached.

YC.4  MATTERS ARISING  

Update on any issues discussed at the last meeting of the Youth Cabinet.

To include feedback from the letter sent to Poundland/Poundworld. 

YC.5  YOUTHFORIA AND MAKE YOUR MARK UPDATE  

A verbal report will be given at the meeting.

YC.6  CIRCLES OF INFLUENCE REPORT 2015  

Adele Crowshaw will report at the meeting.

YC.7  BURY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN ANNUAL REPORT - YOUTH 
CABINET REVIEW  (Pages 5 - 148)

The Bury Safeguarding Children Board has asked that the Youth Cabinet 
‘Youth Proof’ their Annual Report.

The Bury Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report is attached.
The appendix is attached.

A link to the BSCB web page is attached:-

http://www.safeguardingburychildren.org/index.aspx?articleid=8906

YC.8  ACTIVITY - YOUTH CABINET REVAMP  

The Youth Cabinet is asked to consider how the Youth Cabinet Meetings 
can be improved,  promoted and how attendance can be increased.

Those present are asked to split into groups to discuss the issues.

YC.9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The next meeting of the Youth Cabinet will held on Thursday 10 
December at 5pm in the Council Chamber (Food from 4.30pm in the 
Balcony Bar).

http://www.safeguardingburychildren.org/index.aspx?articleid=8906




This page is intentionally left blank



1

Minutes of: YOUTH CABINET

Date of Meeting: 9 July 2015

Present: Councillors Harris, D Jones, Kelly, O'Brien and Walker

Also in 
attendance:

Nicole Parry  (in the Chair)
Emily Branney
Jennie Clegg - Gibson
Georgia Davies – Smith
Caitlin Hickman
Emily Kay
Harriet Potts
Bilal Qureshi
Kate Allam
Andrea Tomlinson

Public Attendance:  No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor N Parnell

YC.2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no interests declared by those Members present at the meeting. 

YC.3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 June 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

YC.5 MATTERS ARISING 

Further to Minute YC.3 of the last meeting of the Youth Cabinet held on 15 June 
2015, with reference to the letter that had been written by two of its youth 
members on behalf of the Cabinet.

The letter was asking two pound shops in Bury Town centre to explain their policy 
to refuse entry to more than two young people in school uniform at any one time.

The Cabinet asked whether the letter had been sent and it was confirmed that it 
had.

Further to Minute YC.4 of the minutes of the last meeting, those present were 
reminded that the Walking Rainbow would be taking place on Sunday 12 July from 
12.30pm onwards.

YC.6 CIRCLES OF INFLUENCE 2015 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item YC.3



Youth Cabinet, 9 July 2015

2

It was reported that the secondary/tertiary age Circles of Influence had taken 
place on Monday 22 June and the Primary age Circles of Influence had been 
during the week commencing 8 June.

The events had brought together young people from across the borough and given 
them the opportunity to discuss issues relating to them and their peers. They also 
allowed for questioning of decision makers and officers from all different 
organisations across the borough.

The High School Circles of Influence worked around 5 different themes:-

 Education 
 Health
 Places to Go 
 Culture 
 Additional Barriers

The following issues had been highlighted under each topic:-

Education - life skills, practical housekeeping, budgeting, skills for independence, 
preparation for work.

Health – Mental health – reducing the stigma, drugs and awareness of current 
trends such as novel psychoactive substances (more commonly called legal highs), 
e-cigarettes and their use amongst young people.

Culture – online safety, all young people should have to undertake an e-safety 
course, mentoring, confidentiality.

Additional barriers – cohesion, bridging the gaps, volunteering opportunities for 
under 18s

Councillor O’Brien had attended the event and reported that he felt there had 
been a good turnout and the discussions had been positive. He had been 
impressed with the group work that had taken place.

It was explained that a report from each of the events would be produced and 
these would be presented to a future meeting of the Youth Cabinet.

Kate thanked all those present who had attended the Circles of influence event 
and contributed to the day and those that had helped to facilitate at the Primary 
event. 

YC.9 UKYP CAMPAIGN UPDATE 

Bilal Qureshi, Bury’s Member of Youth Parliament reported that he had been asked 
to help with the UKYPs campaign relating to mental health.

Bilal explained that he had been asked to complete a form setting out what 
services Bury schools offer to support young people in relation to mental health.

Document Pack Page 2



Youth Cabinet, 9 July 2015

3

Bilal asked those present to come up with some questions that could be included 
in a questionnaire and then sent to all Bury high schools pastoral teams.

Those present were asked to give feedback and the following questions were 
suggested:-

 What support is available in your school?
 Is there a trained counsellor in your school?
 If yes, how many hours of support do they provide per week?
 How to pupils access the services available?
 How do you make people aware of what help and support is available/

It was agreed:

That Kate would produce the questionnaire based on the questions set out and 
forward to the schools.

YC.7 THE BIG DEBATE 

The British Monarchy

All of the young people present were asked to decide whether they felt that the 
British Monarchy should be abolished

A debate took place with a vote at the end and the majority agreed that the 
British Monarchy should be retained.

It was agreed:

That the debate at the next meeting of the Youth Cabinet would be:

Are university fees in the UK fair and should they be kept or abolished?

YC.8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Youth Cabinet will be held on Tuesday 20 October 2-015 
at 5pm in the Council Chamber (food available from 4.30pm in the Balcony Bar).

Nicole Parry 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 5.00pm and ended at 7.00pm)

Document Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Report on the Effectiveness of 
Safeguarding Children in Bury 2014/15 

 

 

Bury Safeguarding Children Board, 
C/O Safeguarding Unit, 

18/20 St Mary’s Place, Bury, BL9 0DZ. 

Tel:       0161 253 6153 
Fax:      0161 253 7601 

E-mail:  BSCB@bury.gov.uk 
Web :    www.safeguardingburychildren.org 

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item YC.7

mailto:BSCB@bury.gov.uk�
http://www.safeguardingburychildren.org/�


 2 

Contents: 

Contents: .................................................................................................................. 2 

Foreword by Independent 
[...]
ma Families’ was 
oversubscribed and the feedback from participants was positive.  

 
• Learning & Improvement Framework: The BSCB multi-agency trainer has 

run a series of ‘Practitioner forums’ to enhance the involvement of front 
line practitioners in the work of the BSCB.   

 
• Training figures can be found at Appendix 4. 

Document Pack Page 17



 14 

 

 

8. Cooperation with neighbouring children’s services authorities and their 
Board partners  

Bury Safeguarding Children Board collaborates on a Greater Manchester basis 
with other Greater Manchester Local Safeguarding Children Boards and is 
represented on the Greater Manchester Safeguarding Partnership (GMSP). The 
GMSP consists of representatives from all Local Safeguarding Children Boards 
and key agencies across Greater Manchester and coordinates collaborative 
projects and promotes a consistency of approach.  
 
This year the BSCB also participated with neighbouring LSCBs in the Greater 
Manchester wide Project Phoenix with aim of developing a strategic and co-
ordinated response to the issue of Child Sexual Exploitation across Greater 
Manchester.  
 
The BSCB Independent Chair is an active member of the Greater Manchester 
Independent Chairs’ group. This year the group has taken a proactive approach 
to addressing the issue of proportionate partner financial contributions to 
LSCBs.  This work is ongoing. 
 

9. Monitoring effectiveness 

A key outcome for the BSCB as outlined in the BSCB Business Plan for 2014/15 
was to strengthen the BSCB quality assurance functions.  

The BSCB’s responsibility for quality assuring the effectiveness of safeguarding 
practice is carried out by the Monitoring & Evaluation sub group. 

The work of the sub group was challenged in 2013/14 by a number of changes 
of key personnel. The sub group was chaired on an interim basis by the BSCB 
Board Manager, pending the appointment of a permanent chair in 2014/15. The 
Executive Director of Children, Young People and 
[...]
he child protection work carried out by Greater 
Manchester Police. The GMP action plan in response to the findings has been 
presented to the BSCB.  Reports on progress will continue to be scrutinised by the 
BSCB over the next twelve months.  
 
Safeguarding continues to be a priority for Bury schools and colleges. Rates of 
attendance are excellent, although the rate of permanent exclusions is rising and is 
the subject of ongoing scrutiny.  Substantial work has been done with children and 
young people in Bury schools to address issues such as anti-bullying and tackling 
homophobia.  Children and young people have reported to our partners via forums 
such as the Youth Cabinet and the Circles of Influence events that these issues are 
important to them.  
 
Bury continues to have an excellent record on road safety for children and young 
people. The Bury Road Safety team undertakes a proactive campaign of road safety in 
Bury schools and faith groups to keep children safe on Bury roads.  
 

Document Pack Page 61



 58 

The function of holding our local partners to account is becoming more challenging in 
response to the increasing fragmentation/diversification of public service 
accountability structures.  The changing nature of accountabilities in relation to the 
health service and the probation service will have implications for safeguarding that 
are still being worked through and will continue to provide us with challenges.  Our 
statutory partners who are commissioners of health services (CCG & Public Health) 
have provided the BSCB with reassurances that the needs of children and young 
people are prioritised when commissioning services.   
 
In 2014/15 many of our partners reported facing increasing demands on their services 
in the context of austerity and diminishing resources.  This year the BSCB has 
scrutinised the re-organisation and re-structure of some key services to the most 
vulnerable children and families.  In 2015/16 the BSCB will continu
[...]
ies to ensure the potential to protect adults at risk is maximised. 

Document Pack Page 146



 79 

Appendix One 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	YC.3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	YC.7 BURY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN ANNUAL REPORT - YOUTH CABINET REVIEW
	Contents:
	Foreword by Independent Chair of BSCB
	Introduction
	Structure of Bury Safeguarding Children Board BSCB (2014/2015)
	Attendance at Business Group (previously known as Executive Group) Meetings 2014/2015
	BSCB income and expenditure 2014-2015
	Projected income and expenditure 2015–2016
	Discharge of functions
	Main achievements 2014/15
	‘Effectiveness of the BSCB’
	Multi-agency performance data
	State of Safeguarding
	A word from our lay members
	Challenges ahead 2015/16
	BSCB Business Plan Objectives 2015/16
	Acknowledgements
	LIST OF APPENDICES
	APPENDICES_TO_BSCB_ANNUAL_REPORT_2014-2015
	APPENDIX 1 - BSCB and Sub Group members 2014 - 2015
	Safeguarding adviser: Business Manager, BSCB
	Bury Safeguarding Children Board Business Group (previously Executive Group)
	Monitoring and Evaluation Sub Group
	Policies and Procedures Sub Group
	Manager, School Attendance Team, Department for Children, Young People & Culture, Bury Council
	Sub group sponsor:  Lay Members Safeguarding in Schools and Colleges Sub Group
	Training and Development Sub Group
	Sub Group Sponsor:  Safeguarding Lead, Bury Clinical Commissioning Group  Serious Case Review Sub Group
	Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and Missing Group
	Safeguarding Children and Young People Living Away from Home Sub Group
	Chair    Team Manager – Safeguarding Unit, Department for Children,       Young People & Culture, Bury Council (until July 2014 then       member)
	BSCB employees

	APPENDIX 2 – LADO report
	APPENDIX 3 – Private fostering report
	APPENDIX 4 – Training figures
	APPENDIX 5 – Safeguarding annual report
	APPENDIX 6 – CAF/Early Help annual report
	APPENDIX 7 – Phoenix Team report
	APPENDIX 8 – Road c

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: YOUTH CABINET

Date of Meeting: 20 October 2015

Present: Councillors Harris, D Jones, Kelly, O'Brien and Walker

Also in 
attendance:

Emily Branney
Jennie Clegg – Gibson
Meghan Graham
Molly Healy
Anna – Louise Howarth
Daniel Hulme
Freya Lewis
Elle McGloughlin
Nicole Parry (Chair)
Harriet Potts
Bilal Qureshi

Public Attendance:  No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor R Caserta and Councillor N Parnell

YC.2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no interests declared by those Members present at the meeting. 

YC.3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 July 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

YC.4 MATTERS ARISING 

It was reported that Bilal and Emily had attended the most recent Youthforia 
event where the results had been announced in relation to the Youth Parliament’s 
House of Commons Debate would be debated by the Youth Parliament on 13 
November 2015.

The campaign had seen a 10% increase on votes with 967,000 young people 
making their mark.

Living Wage had topped the poll followed by Curriculum for Life, Mental Health, 
Public Transport and Tackling Racism and Religious Discrimination.

The topic to be debated would be:

Living Wage – everyone should be able to live comfortably. Everyone aged 16 or 
over should be paid at least the living wage of £7.85 per hour.



Youth Cabinet, 20 October 2015

2

It was also explained that the devolution across Greater Manchester could have an 
influence on how Council’s worked with young people. Discussions could be had 
with regards to a GM Youth Forum with reps from each of the Greater Manchester 
local authorities.

Kate Allam referred to the Counselling questionnaire that had been sent to all 
schools and explained that the 10 responses received had shown inconsistency 
across the schools.

The questionnaire had been sent out again to all schools in the hope of a better 
response rate.

YC.6 CIRCLES OF INFLUENCE REPORT 2015 

It was reported that the secondary/tertiary age Circles of Influence had taken 
place on Monday 22 June and the Primary age Circles of Influence had been 
during the week commencing 8 June.

The events had brought together young people from across the borough and given 
them the opportunity to discuss issues relating to them and their peers. They also 
allowed for questioning of decision makers and officers from all different 
organisations across the borough.

The High School Circles of Influence worked around 5 different themes:-

 Education 
 Health
 Places to Go 
 Culture 
 Additional Barriers

The following issues had been highlighted under each topic:-

Education - life skills, practical housekeeping, budgeting, skills for independence, 
preparation for work.

Health – Mental health – reducing the stigma, drugs and awareness of current 
trends such as novel psychoactive substances (more commonly called legal highs), 
e-cigarettes and their use amongst young people.

Culture – online safety, all young people should have to undertake an e-safety 
course, mentoring, confidentiality.

Additional barriers – cohesion, bridging the gaps, volunteering opportunities for 
under 18s

The report was presented to the Youth Cabinet and it was explained that it would 
be sent out to all schools.

YC.7 BURY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN ANNUAL REPORT - YOUTH CABINET 
REVIEW 



Youth Cabinet, 20 October 2015

3

Adele Crowshaw explained that the Bury Safeguarding Children Board produced an 
annual report on the effectiveness of safeguarding children in Bury.

The report contained a lot of information but was not thought to be youth friendly.

The Safeguarding Children Board had asked if any members of the Youth Cabinet 
would be interested in helping to ‘youthproof’  the document.

Molly, Daniel, Emily, Anna, Nicole and Jenny all volunteered to help with this task.

YC.8 ACTIVITY - YOUTH CABINET REVAMP 

Adele presented those present with the Terms of Reference for youth members 
that had been prepared in 2013.

Adele asked the Cabinet to split into groups and review the terms of reference. 
The groups were asked to discuss what worked well and what didn’t work so well 
and how the meetings could be improved.

Following the discussions feedback was given:

 The Youth Cabinet should be advertised more. Posters could be sent to 
schools and e-mails asking for information to be provided on school 
websites.

 The Members of Youth Parliament and Youth Cabinet could attend school 
assemblies or relevant lessons to talk about Youth Cabinet and answer 
questions.

 Bury’s Youth Cabinet could arrange to meet with other Youth Council’s to 
hold debates etc.

The pro’s and con’s were discussed and the following points were raised:

Pro’s
 The provision of food was good as most people are coming straight from 

school or college.
 The debates are enjoyable
 Good that Councillors attend and assist with activities 

Con’s
 Not enough communication/promotion within schools
 Need consistent attendance – possible elected by school councils
 No links with other Youth Councils
 Always at the Town hall – should other venues be looked at?

The name Youth Cabinet was discussed and whether this should be changed to 
Youth Council.

There was also a question of how the Youth Cabinet could have a more active role 
in the Council Meetings and it was suggested that they could submit questions to 
be asked during the Public Question Time item on the agenda.



Youth Cabinet, 20 October 2015

4

It was also suggested that the Youth Cabinet produce an annual report to send to 
Council and other relevant bodies/organisations.

Young people also asked whether they could have more input on the agenda items 
for the meetings.

It was agreed:

That development/review of the Youth Cabinet should be carried out.

YC.9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Youth Cabinet will be held on Thursday 10 December at 
5pm in the Council Chamber (food available from 4.30pm in the Balcony Bar).

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 5.00pm and ended at 7.00pm)


